

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

J. DOE,

Appellant,

v.

Case No.: 1D2023-0149

GOVERNOR RON DESANTIS, in his
official capacity as custodian of public
records, and the EXECUTIVE
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR,

Appellees,

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FLORIDA CENTER FOR GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY, INC.,
INTEGRITY FLORIDA INSTITUTE, INC., LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF FLORIDA, INC., LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA
EDUCATION FUND, INC., AND AMERICAN OVERSIGHT
SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

BENJAMIN, AARONSON, EDINGER
& PATANZO, P.A.

JAMES S. BENJAMIN, Esquire
FBN # 293245
1700 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 202
Fort Lauderdale FL 33301
954-779-1700 Telephone
Jamie@benjaminaronson.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	iii
Identity and Interests of Amicus Curiae	vi
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument and Citations of Authority	3
I. FLORIDA’S PUBLIC RECORDS ACT CONTAINS NO SPECIFICITY REQUIREMENT FOR RECORDS REQUESTS	3
A. No broadly applicable specificity requirement is found in Chapter 119	5
B. A specificity requirement is inconsistent with the definition of “public record” and the good faith burden imposed upon a custodian’s search	9
C. A specificity requirement would encourage agencies to deny records requests	10
II. FLORIDA’S CONSTITUTIONAL CODIFICATION OF THE PROCESS FOR CREATING EXEMPTIONS FROM DISCLOSURE PRECLUDES JUDICIALLY-CREATED EXEMPTIONS OR COMMON LAW EXEMPTIONS.....	11
A. Background	11
B. The Governor, Executive Branch and all agencies have a constitutional duty to provide access to public records.....	13
C. The Legislature has the sole authority to create exemptions from disclosure	15
D. Recognition of an executive privilege violates the separation of powers	17

E. Recognition of an executive privilege stifles the Public Interest Coalition’s collective mission, to the detriment of the public at large	18
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Service.....	22
Certificate of Compliance.....	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barfield v. Sch. Bd. of Manatee Cnty.</i> , 135 So.3d 560 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	12
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Lee</i> , 189 So. 3d 120 (Fla. 2016).....	19
<i>City of Riviera Beach v. Barfield</i> , 642 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	4
<i>Douglas v. Michel</i> , 410 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	15
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 17 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 1944).....	19, 20
<i>Gadd v. News-Press Pub. Co.</i> , 412 So. 2d 894 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	16
<i>Lake Shore Hosp. Auth. v. Lilker</i> , 168 So. 3d 332 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	12
<i>Lorei v. Smith</i> , 464 So. 2d 1330 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	12
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 2006).....	6
<i>Microdecisions, Inc. v. Skinner</i> , 889 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	5
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Associated Press</i> , 18 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	8, 12, 16
<i>News-Press Pub. Co., Inc. v. Gadd</i> , 388 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	7
<i>O'Boyle v. Town of Gulf Stream</i> , 257 So. 3d 1036 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018)	8
<i>Rameses, Inc. v. Demings</i> , 29 So. 3d 418 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	9
<i>Sarasota Herald-Tribune Co. v. Community Health Corp.</i> , 582 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	15
<i>Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid & Assocs.</i> , 379 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1980).....	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Davidson v. Couch</i> , 156 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1934).....	6

<i>Times Publ'g Co. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 830 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	9
<i>Tribune Co. v. Cannella</i> , 458 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1984).....	15
<i>Tribune Co. v. Public Records</i> , 493 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	16
<i>Villanueva v. State</i> , 200 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2016).....	7
<i>Wait v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 372 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1979).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 24(a), Fla. Const.....	11, 13
Art. I, § 24(c)	2, 12, 15, 18
Art. I, § 24, Fla. Const.....	13, 14, 21
Art. II, § 3 of the Florida Constitution.....	18
Art. IV, § 1, Fla. Const.....	13
Art. X, § 29(d)(4), Fla. Const.....	14

Statutes

§ 119.07(4)(d), Fla. Stat.....	6
§ 14.201, Fla. Stat.....	13
§ 27.7081(2), Fla. Stat	5
§ 27.7081(8)(c)(2), Fla. Stat.....	5
§ 119.01(1), Fla. Stat. (2022).....	12
§ 119.011(12), Fla. Stat. (2022)	9, 10
§ 119.07(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2022).....	9, 10
§§ 1390, 1391, Fla. Stat.....	5

Rules

Rule 9.210(a)(2)(B), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	23
---	----

Other Authorities

s. 39, ch. 2005-251, Laws of Florida, effective October 1, 2005.....	5
<i>Government-in-the-Sunshine Manual</i> at xii. Vol. 45 (2023 ed.)	17
